

No. 21-2683

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

JANAY E. GARRICK, ET AL.,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

MOODY BIBLE INSTITUTE,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Northern District of Illinois, No. 1:18-cv-00573,
The Honorable John Z. Lee, Judge

**BRIEF OF INDIANA AND 16 OTHER STATES AS AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT MOODY BIBLE INSTITUTE**

Office of the Attorney General
IGC South, Fifth Floor
302 W. Washington Street
Indianapolis, IN 46204
(317) 232-6255
Tom.Fisher@atg.in.gov

THEODORE E. ROKITA
Attorney General of Indiana

THOMAS M. FISHER
Solicitor General

JAMES A. BARTA
Deputy Solicitor General

MELINDA R. HOLMES
Deputy Attorney General

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF AMICI STATES 1

ARGUMENT 1

I. The Religion Clauses Protect Against Excessive Judicial Entanglement
with Religion 2

II. The Collateral Order Doctrine Permits Immediate Appeal of Rulings
Rejecting Religious Autonomy Defenses 5

CONCLUSION..... 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alicea-Hernandez v. Cath. Bishop of Chicago</i> , 320 F.3d 698 (7th Cir. 2003)	4
<i>Bryce v. Episcopal Church in the Diocese of Colorado</i> , 289 F.3d 648 (10th Cir. 2002)	5
<i>Conlon v. InterVarsity Christian Fellowship</i> , 777 F.3d 829 (6th Cir. 2015)	3
<i>Demkovich v. St. Andrew Apostle Parish</i> , 3 F.4th 968 (7th Cir. 2021) (en banc).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>EEOC v. Cath. Univ. of Am.</i> , 83 F.3d 455 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	5
<i>Herx v. Diocese of Fort Wayne-S. Bend, Inc.</i> , 772 F.3d 1085 (7th Cir. 2014)	7
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012)	4
<i>Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church in N. Am.</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952)	3
<i>Lee v. Sixth Mount Zion Baptist Church of Pittsburgh</i> , 903 F.3d 113 (3d Cir. 2018).....	3
<i>In re Lubbock</i> , 624 S.W.3d 506 (Tex. 2021).....	4
<i>McCarthy v. Fuller</i> , 714 F.3d 971 (7th Cir. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>McClure v. Salvation Army</i> , 460 F.2d 553 (5th Cir. 1972)	4
<i>Natal v. Christian & Missionary All.</i> , 878 F.2d 1575 (1st Cir. 1989).....	4
<i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979)	1, 2, 4, 7

Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru,
 140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020) 1, 2, 3

Presbyterian Church (U.S.A.) v. Edwards,
 566 S.W.3d 175 (Ky. 2018) 5, 6

Rayburn v. Gen. Conf. of Seventh-Day Adventists,
 772 F.2d 1164 (4th Cir. 1985)*passim*

Serbian E. Orthodox Diocese for U.S. of Am. & Canada v. Milivojevich,
 426 U.S. 696 (1976) 4

Smith v. Finkley,
 10 F.4th 725 (7th Cir. 2021)..... 8

Starkey v. Roman Cath. Archdiocese of Indianapolis, Inc.,
 No. 20-3265, 2021 WL 9181051 (7th Cir. July 22, 2021) 7, 8

Starkey v. Roman Catholic Archdiocese of Ind.,
 41 F.4th 931 (7th Cir. 2022) 3

Tomic v. Cath. Diocese of Peoria,
 442 F.3d 1036 (7th Cir. 2006) 3, 6

United Methodist Church v. White,
 571 A.2d 790 (D.C. 1990)..... 5, 6

Watson v. Jones,
 80 (13 Wall.) 679, 729 (1871) 4

Whole Woman’s Health v. Smith,
 896 F.3d 362 (5th Cir. 2018) 4, 6

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION

U.S. Const. amend. I..... 2
